Final decision

Murraylink
Transmission determination

2013-14 to 2017-18

April 2013

AUSTRALIAN
— ENERGY
REGULATOR




© Commonwealth of Australia 2013

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted by the Copyright Act 1968, no part may be
reproduced without permission of the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission. Requests
and inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to the Director Publishing,
Australian Competition and Consumer Commission, GPO Box 3131, Canberra ACT 2601.

Inquiries about this final decision should be addressed to:

Australian Energy Regulator
GPO Box 520

Melbourne Vic 3001

Tel: (03) 9290 1444

Fax: (03) 9290 1457

Email: AERInquiry@aer.gov.au



mailto:AERInquiry@aer.gov.au




Contents

L7010 1= o | KPP PP OPPRPP PP ii
S aTeTu (=T o =To I {40 T PP P R OP PP URR PP 3
A O 1T YT PP U O PP PTPPPOUPPPN 5
2 REAI COSE BSCAIALION ...eiiiiiiiiii ettt nn e nnneas 12
I 0% o) =1 =g o =] o L U =T PP PP PP PP UTPPP 15
N @ o 1=1 = L Yo =0 o X=Ta o L (U 1= TP 22
B COSE OF CAPITAL .eeiieieiii ettt nbes 33
6  REQUIALOIY ASSEL DASE....uiiiiii i e e 36
7 ReguIatory dePreCiatioN .........uii it 44
S OfoT ¢ o Yol =1 (=R T a o014 1= TN -V QPRSP RI 51
9 Maximum AllOWEA FEVENUE ......ccoiiiiiii ittt ettt et e e s bae e e e eneees 55
10 Service target performance incentive SCheme ... 63
11 Efficiency benefit sharing SCheme ... 66
12 (Ofe Y] AT o =T 0] o] o] =o€ SRR 69
13 Pricing methodology and negotiated SEIVICES .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 71
Appendix A — List Of SUDMISSIONS ..oeiiiiiiii e e e e e 74

AER Draft decision | ElectraNet 2013-14 to 2017-18 | Contents ii



Shortened forms

Shortened form

AER

ABS

APA

AWOTE

Capex

CAPM

CGS

CHC

CPI

DRP

EGWWS

Ell

LPI

MAR

MEU

MRP

NEL

NEM

NEO

NTSC

Opex

Full title

Australian Energy Regulator

Australian Bureau of Statistics

APA Operations (Ell) Pty Limited

Average weekly ordinary time earnings

capital expenditure

capital asset pricing model

Commonwealth government securities

CHC Associates Pty Ltd

consumer price index

debt risk premium

Electricity, Gas, Water and Waste Services

Energy Infrastructure Investments Pty Limited

Labour Price Index

maximum allowed revenue

Major Energy Users Inc

market risk premium

National Electricity Rules

National Electricity Market

National Electricity Objective

negotiating transmission service criteria

operating expenditure

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013—-14 to 2017-18 | Overview



PTRM

RAB

RBA

STPIS

TNSP

WACC

post tax revenue model

regulatory asset base

Reserve Bank of Australia

service target performance incentive scheme

transmission network service provider

weighted average cost of capital

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013—-14 to 2017-18 | Overview



Overview

This final decision sets out the revenue the Murraylink Transmission Company Pty Ltd (Murraylink)
can recover from customers during the 2013-18 regulatory control period.

We have accepted Murraylink's proposal to adopt a five year regulatory control period commencing
1 July 2013 and concluding 30 June 2018.*

What is Murraylink?

Murraylink is an interconnector that provides a path for the flow of electricity to the limit of its 220MW
capacity, in both directions, between the South Australian and Victorian transmission networks. In this
way, it links the cheapest generation at a point in time with customers.

As a direct current network, Murraylink is comprised of highly specialised, complex and
technologically advanced equipment compared to the conventional elements of most alternating
current transmission networks in Australia. Murraylink seeks to maintain its assets in working order
and replace ancillary equipment that may soon fail to continue providing the market with a high level
of interconnector services.

Murraylink is dispatched by the Australian Energy Market Operator (AEMO), in a similar manner to
that of a generator, to control electricity flow between South Australia and Victoria. Murraylink is
therefore able to help overcome constraints in the National Electricity Market (NEM).

Murraylink's ability to transport electricity is limited by constraints within the adjoining regional
transmission networks in South Australia and Victoria, which can reduce its effective capacity to well
below its rated maximum capacity of 220MW. We are not required to assess demand forecasts
because Murraylink's network expenditure is independent of the levels of, or growth in, peak energy
demand.

Murraylink's revised revenue proposal

We have accepted most aspects of Murraylink's revised revenue proposal either because it conforms
to our draft decision of November 2012 or we have accepted propositions put to us. These aspects
and propositions include:

= the length of the regulatory control period being five years, rather than 10
= real cost escalation

= correcting certain modelling inputs indentified by us in the draft decision, including the non-
depreciation on easements and CPI figures

= the cost of capital, updated only for key financial data
= adoption of the Reserve Bank of Australia's inflation forecasts
= removal of proposed capital expenditure for control systems upgrades

= no longer including the proposed contingent project in the determination

Murraylink, Revised revenue proposal, p. 6.

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013—-14 to 2017-18 | Overview 5



= acceptance of the service target performance incentive scheme parameter values
= acceptance of the pricing methodology and negotiating transmission service criteria

= an update of the forecast for connection costs to account for discrepancies by Murraylink in
accounting for this information.

Murraylink contended we should amend our draft decision on two key issues, hamely our substitute
operating expenditure (opex) and capital expenditure (capex) forecasts.

In relation to opex, Murraylink did not accept our draft decision to apply an opex efficiency adjustment
of 2.5 per cent. Additionally, Murraylink proposed an increase in its opex forecast for:

* maintenance opex — increased from $4.5 million to $5.4 million
= connection charges opex — increased from $3.1 million to $5.4 million.

In relation to capex, Murraylink did not accept our draft decision on the capex efficiency factor. In
addition, Murraylink proposed an increase in its capex forecast for:

» inclusion of margins — $0.5 million
» system requirements (ancillary services)— $0.4 million
» asset management system— $0.01 million.

Murraylink also did not accept our draft decision on aspects of the opening regulatory asset base
(RAB), forecast regulatory depreciation and the estimated cost of corporate income tax.

Final decision

We do not accept Murraylink's revised revenue proposal opex and capex forecasts. We have
therefore derived substitute opex and capex forecasts that we consider reflect the requirements of the
National Electricity Rules (NER).? We have also amended aspects of the opening regulatory asset
base (RAB), forecast regulatory depreciation and the estimated cost of corporate income tax. As a
consequence, the total revenue requirement has also been amended by us to take account of the
substitute forecasts.

Our substitute forecasts result in a total revenue cap of $67.5 million ($ nominal) during the
2013-18 regulatory control period. This is similar to that proposed in Murraylink's revised revenue
proposal.

While there is room for improvement in monitoring the condition of its assets (which Murraylink is
currently addressing), we consider that Murraylink is generally well governed and that its forecast
expenditure is aimed at achieving the capex and opex objectives. Nevertheless, we are not satisfied
that the proposed forecast expenditure reasonably reflects the efficient costs of providing prescribed
transmission services. We therefore substituted alternative expenditure forecasts that are set out in
detail in the following chapters.

Figure 1.1 compares our final decision with Murraylink's revised proposal revenue requirements. We
applied the CPI-X formula to smooth the revenue profile over the 2013-18 regulatory control period.

2 NER, clauses 6A.6.6 and 6A.6.7.

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013—-14 to 2017-18 | Overview 6



The final decision X—factor of 1.2 per cent means that the smoothed revenues will decline (in real
terms) over the regulatory control period. The impact on average transmission prices and final
average customer bills in South Australia and Victoria is expected to be negligible.

Figure 1.1 AER's final decision compared with the draft decision, Murraylink's revised
proposal revenue requirement and the approved revenue for 2003-13
($ million, nominal)

16
14
12
10
Revenue
requirements g
($Smillion,
nominal)
4
2
0
o b
S '»0& 0>
I AER final decision (unsmoothed) I ACCCapproved (unsmoothed)
=>= AER draft decision MAR (smoothed) =0 Murraylink revised proposed MAR (smoothed)
== AER final decision MAR (smoothed) == ACCCapproved (smoothed)

Source: AER analysis.
Note: The 2003-04 regulatory year only consists of three quarters from 1 October 2003 to 30 June 2004.

Figure 1.2 shows the effect of our final decision adjustments on Murraylink's proposed building blocks.
This figure shows that our final decision will reduce Murraylink’s revised proposals for the regulatory
depreciation and opex building blocks.

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013-14 to 2017-18 | Overview 7



Figure 1.2 AER'’s final decision and Murraylink’s revised proposal annual building block
revenue requirement (unsmoothed) ($ million, nominal)

16

14

12 +— —

10 —

Annual
building
block 8
revenue
requirement
($ million, 6
nominal)
4
2 -
O -
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
B Murraylink return on capital M Murraylink depreciation
@ Murraylink opex (net of efficiency carryover) O Murraylink tax
B AERreturn on capital B AER depreciation
[ AER opex (net of efficiency carryover) O AER tax

Source:  AER analysis.

Expenditure forecasts

Murraylink's revised revenue proposal contained a forecast capex of $6.30 million ($2012-13) and a
forecast opex of $19.9 million ($2012-13). However, upon further engagement with us, Murraylink
amended its forecast capex to $5.71 million ($2012—13) and its forecast opex to $19.8 million ($2012-
13). We have reviewed Murraylink's amended forecasts and, except for the impact from the update of
real cost escalation inputs, we are satisfied they are consistent with the revisions we would have
applied to its revised proposal expenditure forecasts.

We note Murraylink accepted our draft decision for real cost escalation. We have updated the relevant
inputs for real cost escalation to reflect the most recent data. This update reduces Murraylink's
amended total forecast capex by $0.08 million ($2012-13) and opex by $0.5 million ($2012-13).
Consequently we have estimated a substitute forecast capex of $5.64 million ($2012-13) and opex of
$19.30 million ($2012-13). We are satisfied these substitute forecasts represent the efficient and
prudent costs of operating Murraylink's assets.

Regulatory asset base

We have determined Murraylink's opening RAB value at 1 July 2013 to be $106.7 million. This value
is $0.9 million (or 0.9 per cent) lower than Murrylink's value of $107.6 million in its revised revenue
proposal because we made the following changes to the roll forward of the RAB:

= we reallocated the actual capex associated with the proposed ‘Ancillary 15’, ‘Ancillary 10’
‘Ancillary 7°, ‘Test equipment’, ‘Other operating assets’ and ‘Office machines’ asset classes to the
ACCC approved asset class of ‘Switchyard’

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013—-14 to 2017-18 | Overview 8



= we updated the 2011-12 capex input in the roll forward model (RFM) to reflect Murraylink's actual
capex value for this year

= we updated the inflation input for 2012—-13 using the actual March 2013 consumer price index
(CPI) published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS).

We forecast Murraylink's RAB to be $107.8 million by 30 June 2018. This forecast represents an
increase of $0.1 million (or 0.1 per cent) to Murraylink's revised revenue proposal. The main reason
for this increase is the reduction we made to Murraylink’s forecast depreciation, as discussed in
section 7. Our adjustments on forecast capex (section 3) and the opening RAB as at 1 July 2013
(section 6) also impact on the forecast RAB value.

Regulatory depreciation

We do not accept Murraylink’s proposed regulatory depreciation allowance of $6.8 million ($ nominal)
for the 2013-18 regulatory control period in its revised proposal. We have determined a regulatory
depreciation allowance of $5.1 million ($ nominal) for Murraylink. Our final decision represents a
reduction of $1.7 million (or 25.3 per cent) to Murraylink's revised proposal, which we made for the
following reasons:

= we do not accept Murraylink’s revised depreciation schedules for its asset classes of ‘Ancillary
15, ‘Ancillary 10’, ‘Ancillary 7’ and ‘Test equipment’. This is because the proposed standard asset
lives for these new asset classes do not reflect the economic life of the assets for which
expenditure is to be allocated to these asset classes. Our final decision on the standard asset
lives for these asset classes is set out in section 7.

= in accepting Murraylink's proposed weighted average method to determine the remaining asset
lives, we have updated Murraylink's remaining asset lives as at 1 July 2013. This is to reflect our
adjustments to the roll forward of the RAB in the RFM.

= our determinations on other components of Murraylink's revised proposal also affect the
regulatory depreciation allowance.? These include the forecast capex and the opening RAB as at
1 July 2013.

Corporate income tax

We accept Murraylink's estimated cost of corporate income tax allowance of $1.2 million ($ nominal)
for the 2013-18 regulatory control period, as set out in its revised proposal. However, we made
several adjustments to the inputs used to calculate the corporate income tax allowance in the revised
RFM and PTRM. These adjustments did not result in any change in the total corporate income tax
allowance. The adjustments we made are as follows:

= we accept the revised total opening TAB as at 1 July 2013 of $82.3 million. However, the
individual opening TAB values for each asset class has changed slightly due to the adjustments
we made to the actual capex inputs in the RFM as discussed in section 6.

= we do not accept Murraylink's proposed standard tax asset lives for the following tax asset
classes: 'Ancillary 15', ‘Ancillary 10", ' Ancillary 7' and 'Test equipment'. Our final decision on the
standard tax asset lives for these asset classes is set out in section 8.

8 NER, clause 6A.6.3(a)(1).

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013—-14 to 2017-18 | Overview 9



1.1

1.2

= we accept Murraylink's weighted average method to calculate the remaining tax asset lives of its
TAB as at 1 July 2013 in its revised proposal. We accepted this method in the draft decision.* For
this final decision, we have updated the proposed remaining tax asset lives to reflect our
adjustments to Murraylink's actual capex in the RFM.

= our determinations on other building blocks including forecast opex and cost of capital also impact
the estimated corporate income tax allowance.’

Indicative price impact on customers

Murraylink's revenues are charged to customers in South Australia and in Victoria. Murraylink uses
the coordinating network service providers in these states, ElectraNet and AEMO respectively, to
pass through its costs.

We have therefore combined the impact of the ElectraNet final decision revenue with that of the
Murraylink final decision to estimate the average price impacts in South Australia. Our final decisions
for Murraylink and ElectraNet are anticipated to have minimal impact on South Australian average
residential electricity bills over 2013-18.

What the AER considered in reaching its final decision

We made this final decision on Murraylink's revised revenue proposal for the 2013-18 regulatory
control period in accordance with the relevant sections of the NEL and NER. We considered whether
Murraylink's forecast capex and opex reflect the efficient costs that a prudent operator requires to
meet the NER objectives.® In forming our views on whether these forecasts were efficient and
prudent, we took account of the factors listed in the NER.’

In reaching our final decision, we considered and analysed:

= Murraylink's revised revenue proposal, pricing methodology and negotiating framework and other
supporting information.

= information provided by Murraylink during the review process

= submissions from ElectraNet, TransGrid and Major Energy Users

= views expressed at the pre—determination conference held 12 December 2012

= advice from our expert consultants.

National Electricity Rule objectives of capex and opex forecasts
The NER sets out the following objectives for Murraylink's forecasts of total capex and opex:8

= meet expected demand

= comply with all applicable regulatory obligations or requirements

= maintain the quality, reliability and security of supply

AER, Draft decision: Murraylink transmission determination, November 2012, p. 67.
NER, clause 6A.6.4.

NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c) and 6A.6.7(c).

NER, clauses 6A.6.6(e) and 6A.6.7(e).

NER, clauses 6A.6.6(a) and 6A.6.7(a).

© N o o »

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013—-14 to 2017-18 | Overview 10



= maintain the reliability, safety and security of the transmission system.

We must determine whether Murraylink's forecast capex and opex reflect the efficient and prudent
costs of meeting these objectives, based on a realistic expectation of the cost inputs.®

o NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c) and 6A.6.7(c).

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013—-14 to 2017-18 | Overview 11



2.1

2.2

2.3

Real cost escalation

Real cost escalation is a method for including expected changes in the costs of key factor inputs that,
due to market forces, may not increase at the same rate as inflation.

Final decision

We accept Murraylink's revised proposal on real cost escalators because it applied our draft decision
on real cost escalators.'® We have subsequently updated the relevant inputs in this final decision to
reflect the most contemporary data.™* We consider the final decision real cost escalators presented in
table 2.1 reasonably reflect a realistic expectation of the cost inputs required to achieve the opex and
capex objectives.*

Table 2.1 AER final decision on real cost escalators (per cent, real)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Internal labour 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.8 1.0
External 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.8
Connection charges 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9

Source: AER analysis, Deloitte Access Economics, Forecast growth in labour costs: Victoria and South Australia—Report
prepared for the AER, 25 February 2012.

Murraylink's revised proposal

Murraylink applied our draft decision real cost escalators in preparing its revised proposal.13 These
real cost escalators are presented in table 2.2.

Table 2.2 Murraylink's revised real cost escalation forecasts (per cent)
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
Internal labour 1.2 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.0
External labour 1.3 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.8
Connection charges 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

Source:  Murraylink, Revised revenue proposal, p. 18.

Assessment approach

We updated the relevant inputs to reflect the most contemporary data. This was the only assessment
required because Murraylink's revised proposal applied our draft decision on real cost escalators. We

10
11

Murraylink, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 18-9 and 22.

AER, Draft decision: Murraylink transmission determination, November 2012, p. 1.
2 NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c)(3) and 6A.6.7(c)(3).

1 Murraylink, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 18-9 and 22.

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013-14 to 2017-18 | Real cost escalation 12



2.4

2.4.1

2.4.2

consider this update provides forecasts that reasonably reflect a realistic expectation of cost inputs
required to achieve the opex and capex objectives.**

We assessed Murraylink's initial proposed real cost escalators against NER requirements. Our
detailed assessment and reasons are set out in sections 1.3 and 1.4 of our draft decision.'® In
summary, we must accept Murraylink's opex and capex forecasts if satisfied the total forecasts
reasonably reflect the opex and capex criteria.’® To do this we must be satisfied those forecasts
reasonably reflect a realistic expectation of cost inputs required to achieve the opex and capex
objectives.’

We have also taken into consideration submissions from stakeholders in forming our views.

Reasons for final decision

This final decision reflects the relevant updated inputs of our draft decision.

Labour cost escalation

We accept Murraylink's revised proposal as it applied our draft decision on real labour cost
escalators.”® We engaged Deloitte Access Economics to update the relevant inputs for our final
decision to provide a forecast that reasonably reflects a realistic expectation of cost inputs required to
achieve the opex and capex objectives.'® Table 2.1 presents our final decision real labour cost
escalators.

BIS Shrapnel prepared Murraylink's initial labour cost forecasts. One of the reasons for not accepting
BIS Shrapnel's forecasts and substituting forecasts prepared by Deloitte Access Economics was that
the BIS Shrapnel forecast contained an out of date assumption.?’ The BIS Shrapnel forecast was
prepared in May 2012 and included wage growth assumptions relating to the significant BHP Olympic
Dam mine expansion project.” However, in August 2012 BHP announced the indefinite deferral of
this project.22 We considered the Deloitte Access Economics' forecast an appropriate measure as it
did not include the expansion of the Olympic Dam mine.

Murraylink's revised proposal accepts that BHP's deferral of its Olympic Dam mine expansion is likely
to have an impact on the South Australian labour market.?® As such, it incorporated our draft decision
on real cost escalators in its revised proposal.

Connection charge escalator

Our draft decision accepted Murraylink's proposed connection charge escalator method as it
reasonably reflected a realistic expectation of future costs.?* Consequently we have updated the
relevant inputs in our final decision to set a forecast that reasonably reflects a realistic expectation of
cost inputs required to achieve the opex and capex objectives.”® We have applied the X factors

" NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c)(3) and 6A.6.7(c)(3).

1 AER, Draft decision: Murraylink transmission determination, November 2012, pp. 2-11.
* NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c) and 6A.6.7(c).

7 NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c)(3) and 6A.6.7(c)(3).

18 Murraylink, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 18-9 and 22.

9 NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c)(3) and 6A.6.7(c)(3).

2 AER, Draft decision: Murraylink transmission determination, November 2012, p. 10.

2 BIS Shrapnel, Real Labour Cost Escalation Forecasts to 2023, May 2012, p. 45.

2 BHP Billiton, Investors and Media, Latest News: Olympic Dam update, 22 August 2012.
2 Murraylink, Revised revenue proposal, p. 22.

2 NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c)(3) and 6A.6.7(c)(3).

% NER, clauses 6A.6.6(c)(3) and 6A.6.7(c)(3).

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013-14 to 2017-18 | Real cost escalation 13



2.5

determined in our final decisions for SP AusNet and ElectraNet.”*® Table 2.1 presents our final
decision connection charge escalators.

Murraylink proposed to apply the average of ElectraNet's and SP AusNet's X factors to escalate the
connection charges it will pay to these businesses over the regulatory control period.27 These
connection charges are a direct on cost to Murraylink and will likely increase annually. This is
because part of the change in connection costs is driven by ElectraNet's and SP AusNet's maximum
allowable revenues and their respective X factors. Our draft decision considered it reasonable to
accept Murraylink's proposal rather than apply an alternative escalator, such as cpP1.®

AER decision

Decision 2.1: Table 2.1 sets out the final decision real cost escalators for the 2013-18 regulatory
control period.

% AER, Final decision, ElectraNet transmission determination, April 2013, p.9; AER, Final decision, SP AusNet

transmission determination, January 2008, p. 293.
Murraylink, Revenue proposal, p. 45.
AER, Draft decision: Murraylink transmission determination, November 2012, p. 11.

27
28

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013-14 to 2017-18 | Real cost escalation 14




3.1

Capital expenditure

This section outlines our final decision, reasoning and approach to assessing Murraylink's revised
proposed capital expenditure (capex) and for deriving our substitute forecast for the 2013-18
regulatory control period.

Final decision

We accept Murraylink's amended revised total forecast capex for the 2013-18 regulatory control
period subject to the update of relevant inputs for real cost escalation to reflect the most
contemporary data.?

Murraylink's revised revenue proposal contained a total forecast capex of $6.302 million ($2012—
13).30 However upon further engagement between Murraylink, CHC Associates Pty Ltd (CHC) and us,
Murraylink amended its revised total forecast capex to $5.714 million ($2012-13).*® We have
reviewed Murraylink's amended forecast and we are satisfied it is consistent with the revisions we
would have applied to its revised proposed total forecast capex.

As discussed in section 2, Murraylink accepted our draft decision approach for real cost escalation
and the update of the relevant cost inputs for our final decision. Thus we have updated the relevant
inputs for real cost escalation to reflect the most contemporary data. This update reduces Murraylink's
amended revised total forecast capex by $0.078 million ($2012—13). Consequently we have estimated
a substitute total forecast capex of $5.636 million ($2012-13) that reasonably reflects the NER
requirements.® We are satisfied this substitute forecast reasonably reflects the capex criteria.*

Table 3.1 summarises the substitute forecast capex to be applied to Murraylink over the 2013-18
regulatory control period. We estimated a total forecast capex of $5.636 million ($2012—13), which
reflects the updated real cost escalation applied to Murraylink's amended revised total forecast capex.

Table 3.1 AER's final decision on Murraylink's total forecast capex ($ million, 2012-13)
Murraylink revised forecast capex 5.714
Real cost escalation -0.078
AER's final decision forecast capex 5.636

Source: AER analysis.

Notes: Numbers do not add due to rounding. Includes the application of the AER's final decision real cost escalation.

#*  NER, clause 6A.14.1(2)(ii).

% Murraylink, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 19-21.

s Murraylink, Email response to information request AER.ML/023 - opex/capex questions 22 February 2013, received
12 March 2013.

¥ NER, clause 6A.14.1(2)(ii).

¥ NER, clause 6A.6.7(c).

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013-14 to 2017-18 | Capital expenditure 15



3.2

Murraylink's revised revenue proposal

Murraylink's revised revenue proposal contained a total forecast capex of $6.302 million ($2012—-
13).%** Murraylink amended its revised total forecast capex to $5.714 million ($2012—13) in response to
our queries.35 Murraylink's amended revised capex proposal of $5.714 million ($2012-13) is a
reduction of $8.122 million ($2012-13) (or 58.7 per cent) on its $13.837 million ($2012-13) initial
revenue proposal. This reduction is largely due to the removal of three capital growth projects and
Murraylink's revised proposal for a five year regulatory control period.*® For comparison, the first five
years of the initial revenue proposal contained a forecast capex of $11.699 million ($2012-13). Table
3.2 presents Murraylink's amended revised total forecast capex proposal, its initial proposed forecast
capex and our draft decision based on a five year regulatory control period.

Table 3.2 Murraylink's updated revised proposed, initial proposed and AER draft decision
total forecast capex—by category ($ million, 2012-13)

e Total
ded o AER draft
Capex category — 2013-14  2014-15 2015-16  2016-17  2017-18 < nende initial are
revised decision

proposal

proposal

Refurbishment 0.732 0.372 0.971 0.412 0.512 2.999 2.759 2.791
Compliance 1.004 0.944 0.715 0.018 0.018 2.700 2.387 2.447
Other 0.008 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.008 6.553 0.007
Total 1.752 1.316 1.685 0.430 0.531 5.714 11.699 5.246

Source:  Murraylink, Revised capex model V09a, Murraylink, Initial revenue proposal, p.38, AER, Draft decision, Murraylink
transmission determination, November 2012, p. 13.

Murraylink's revised total forecast capex proposal included increases over the initial capex proposal
for the 2013-18 period for the following:*’

= inclusion of margins—$0.504 million ($2012-13)
= spares requirements (ancillary equipment)—%$0.424 million ($2012-13)
= asset management system—$0.008 million ($2012-13).

In addition, Murraylink's revised revenue proposal did not accept our draft decision application of a
capex efficiency factor.*® However, on further consideration Murraylink's amended revised total
forecast capex included a reduction in costs to reflect the forecast efficiencies due to the use of in—
house labour to displace previous contractor costs.*® Murraylink also brought forward the timing of its
control system—industrial computers capex from 2017-18 to 2015-16.

34

- Murraylink, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 19-21.

Murraylink, Email response to information request AER.ML/023 - opex/capex questions 22 February 2013, received
12 March 2013.

Murraylink, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 20-21.

Murraylink, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 19-21, Revised capex model V09a.

Murraylink, Revised revenue proposal, pp. 20-21.

Murraylink, Email response to information request AER.ML/023 - opex/capex questions 22 February 2013, received
12 March 2013.

36
37
38
39

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013-14 to 2017-18 | Capital expenditure 16



3.3

3.4

Assessment approach

We adopted the same assessment approach as our draft decision to assess Murraylink's revised
capex forecast. The following is a summary of our approach. For more details see section 2.3 of our
draft decision.*’

We must either accept Murraylink's proposed forecast capex allowance or determine a substitute
forecast.”* We must accept Murraylink's proposed forecast capex if satisfied it reasonably reflects the
capex criteria.** The forecast must reflect the efficient costs that a prudent operator in Murraylink's
circumstances would need to incur, based on a realistic expectation of the demand forecast and the
cost inputs to achieve the capex objectives (capex criteria).*® In deciding whether Murraylink's
proposed forecast capex reasonably reflects the capex criteria, we must have regard to the capex
factors.** Although we considered each capex factor when assessing Murraylink's proposed total
forecast capex, not all factors were relevant to each capex component.

In our assessment we also had regard to the National Electricity Objective (NEO) as well as the
revenue and pricing principles in the National Electricity Law (NEL).*°

We must form a view on the forecast capex as a whole, not as individual projects or programs.*
However, because Murraylink proposed its total required capex in separate expenditure components,
we have assessed these components in making our decision on the total forecast capex amount.

In assessing Murraylink's efficient costs, we considered a mix of top down and bottom up approaches.
We assessed Murraylink's:

= key documents, processes and assumptions
= historical expenditure compared to the revised revenue proposal
= projects for more specific analysis.

We engaged CHC Associates Pty Ltd (CHC) to help review Murraylink's forecast capex. We also
considered the views of stakeholders expressed in submissions.*’

Reasons for final decision

We accept that Murraylink's amended revised total forecast capex with updated real cost escalation to
reflect the most recent data satisfies the requirements of the NER and NEO for the reasons outlined
in this section.*® We consider Murraylink's amendments meet the capex criteria. *

We consider Murraylink's amended revised total forecast capex is now reflective of the efficiencies it
will incur due to its progressive asset management framework. This is consistent with our draft
decision application of a capex efficiency factor to capture efficiencies that the new asset
management framework should generate.

40 AER, Draft decision: Murraylink transmission determination, November 2012, pp. 14-16.

“ NER, clause 6A.6.7(c) and (d), 6A.14.1(2)(ii).

“2NER, clause 6A.6.7(c).

“ NER, clause 6A.6.7(c). Clause 6A.6.7(a) specifies the capex objectives.

*“  NER, clause 6A.6.7(d).

* NEL,s.7and s.7A.

“NER, clause 6A.14.1(2).

4 Major Energy Users Inc., Submission re: Draft decision on Murraylink application for a revenue reset, 19 February 2013.
“ NER, clause 6A.14.1(2)(ii), NER, clause 6A.6.7(c), NEL, s.7 and s.7A.

“NER, clause 6A.6.7(c).

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013-14 to 2017-18 | Capital expenditure 17



34.1

We also note that Murraylink was not provided with a capex allowance for the 2003—-13 regulatory
control period and consequently the allowance in our final decision will be a step change in
comparison. This point is noted by stakeholders.*® However, as noted in our draft decision, Murraylink
did incur capex during the 2003-13 and in our assessment of the forecast allowance for our final
decision, we have taken into consideration actual capex Murraylink has incurred.

Our detailed reasons are discussed below.

Margins

We accept Murraylink's application of margins to its total forecast capex for the 2013-18 regulatory
control period. We consider it reasonably reflects the efficient costs of achieving the capex
objectives.*

Murraylink's initial revenue proposal did not include a margin in its total forecast capex. Murraylink
stated it inadvertently omitted applying the margin to capex in its initial revenue proposal.*
Consequently, Murraylink applied the margin to all material and contractor costs in its revised capex
proposal. The proposed quantum of the margin represents a percentage of its total forecast capex.

In principle, we accept that margins can be appropriate where they allow a business to access
efficiencies and lower costs. However, the quantum of the margin must reflect efficient costs.
Murraylink's margin is a payment under a contractual arrangement with APA Operations (Ell) Pty
Limited (APA) so it can access efficiencies and asset management expertise not available to it on a
standalone basis.*®* Murraylink notes:**

These efficiencies are likely to stem from, amongst other things:

the scale of APA's operation, which would enable it to obtain greater discounts when procuring materials
and service contracts than would otherwise be available...

We have reviewed Murraylink's contractual arrangements with APA and are satisfied its application of
the margin to its forecast capex is consistent with the contract. We also assessed the total of all
proposed margins as a proportion of the maximum allowable revenue. This was undertaken on the
basis of NERA's benchmarking analysis.>> While we previously expressed our concerns with the
NERA benchmarking analysis, we note Murraylink's total margin sits within the 95 per cent confidence
interval for all the benchmark comparisons. This approach is consistent with our draft decision.

However, because we have reduced Murraylink's amended total forecast capex for updated real cost
escalation the quantum of the margin has also reduced. We consider this reduction reasonably
reflects the efficient costs Murraylink requires for achieving the capex objectives.>® We expect that the
contractual arrangements with APA for which this margin is payable will deliver efficiencies over the
2013-18 regulatory control period and beyond.

%0 Major Energy Users Inc., Submission re: Draft decision on Murraylink application for a revenue reset, 19 February 2013,

pp. 4-5.
* NER, clause 6A.6.7(c)(1).
2 Murraylink, Revised revenue proposal, p. 19.
5 Energy Infrastructure Investments, Further submission of the management, operations and maintenance and commercial
services agreement, October 2012, p. 19.
Energy Infrastructure Investments, Further submission of the management, operations and maintenance and commercial
services agreement, October 2012, pp. 11-2.
% NERA, Benchmark study of contractor profit margins (2002—2011), March 2012.
®  NER, clause 6A.6.7(c).

54

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013-14 to 2017-18 | Capital expenditure 18



3.4.2

Ancillary equipment refurbishment

In our draft decision we accepted all of Murraylink's proposed capex for ancillary equipment
refurbishment although we had concerns over the level of capex proposed due to the current asset
management framework.>’ We accepted this capex to ensure Murraylink could maintain the reliability,
safety and security of its network and allow the transitioning to better industry practice asset
management methods. We also noted that the application of the capex efficiency factor partly
accounted for the uncertainty of these costs over the regulatory control period. Murraylink's revised
revenue proposal contains additional ancillary equipment refurbishment capex for spare requirements
as this was omitted from its initial capex proposal.58 Its revised revenue proposal has also brought
forward the timing of its control system—industrial computers capex from 2017—18 to 2015-16.%°

Our assessment of these issues is discussed below.
Spare requirements

We accept Murraylink's revised revenue proposal for spare requirements capex. However, due to the
application of the updated real cost escalators we have reduced Murraylink's amended forecast from
$0.424 million ($2012-13) to $0.411 million ($2012-13). We consider the $0.411 million ($2012-13)
for Murraylink's proposed spare requirements reasonably reflect a realistic expectation of the cost
inputs required to achieve the capex objectives.®

Murraylink's revised revenue proposal included additional ancillary equipment refurbishment capex for
spare requirements as this was omitted from its initial capex proposal.®* We note that the spare
requirements capex was provided to us prior to the publication of our draft decision. However, we
advised Murraylink it would not be taken into consideration for the draft decision because submissions
had closed.®® Murraylink has included this information in its revised revenue proposal and we
consider this information now as part of our final decision. The proposed spare requirement capex is
for:

= insulated gate bipolar transistors (IGBTs)
= motor control components
= replacement control system components.

We accept Murraylink's amended revised proposal for IGBTs spare requirements.63 Murraylink's
revised revenue proposal contained the purchase of 15 spares per annum over the 2013-18
regulatory control period. However, in our assessment we considered this level of spares overstated
Murraylink's requirement. In response to our information request, Murraylink's amended revised
proposal reduced the annual purchase of spares from 15 down to 11.%* We consider the purchase of
11 spares per annum is a realistic expectation of the cost inputs Murraylink will require to achieve the

57
58
59

AER, Draft decision: Murraylink transmission determination, November 2012, pp. 26-7.

Murraylink, Revised revenue proposal, p. 20.

Murraylink, Revised capex model. Provided with Murraylink’s revised proposal.

% NER, clause 6A.6.7(c)(3).

®. Murraylink, Revised revenue proposal, p. 20.

62 AER, Letter to Scott Young, Re: Murraylink transmission determination 2013-23, 12 November 2012.

% Murraylink, Revised capex model V09a.

64 Murraylink, Email response to information request AER.ML/023 - opex/capex questions 22 February 2013, received
12 March 2013.

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013-14 to 2017-18 | Capital expenditure 19



3.4.3

capex objectives over the 2013-18 regulatory control period.”® CHC's review supports this
consideration.®®

In relation to the motor control components and replacement control system components, we accept
Murraylink's proposal for these spare requirements. We consider Murraylink's amended revised
proposal reasonable and we accept this capex to ensure Murraylink can maintain the reliability, safety
and security of its network over the 2013-18 regulatory control period.67

Control system—industrial computers capex

We do not accept the change in timing of Murraylink's proposed control systems—industrial
computers capex. We consider Murraylink has not provided us with sufficient evidence to justify
bringing forward this expenditure from 2017-18 to 2015-16. CHC agreed with our considerations and
noted:®®

It is now proposed to advance the work by three years, which is directly contrary to CHC's
recommendation. There is no justification presented for this and CHC cannot support the advancement as
proposed.

For our final decision, we maintain our draft decision to accept this capex in Murraylink's proposal to
be incurred in 2017-18. We note our final decision does not reduce the total forecast capex overall,
only the timing of this expenditure within the regulatory control period.

Asset management framework

Consistent with our draft decision, we considered Murraylink's revised revenue proposal was not fully
reflective of its transition to an asset management framework consistent with good industry practice.69
However, Murraylink's amended revised total forecast capex has somewhat addressed this issue
which accounted for the cost impacts of forthcoming changes to its internal/external labour mix and
the application of its upgraded asset management system. "

Our assessment of these issues is discussed below.
Asset management system (FRACAS)

We accept Murraylink's proposed capex of $0.008 million ($2012-13) for the costs of implementing its
asset management system—FRACAS. We consider the proposed asset management system will
assist Murraylink in maintaining the reliability, safety and security of the transmission system.”> We
also consider the 'modest' costs of the asset management system are appropriate, will support
Murraylink's asset management framework and assist Murraylink's transition to good industry practice
asset management.

®  NER, clause 6A.6.7(c)(3).

6 CHC, Murraylink revised proposal January 2013: Report on engineering issues, 3 April 2013, pp. 9-10.

¢ NER, clause 6A.6.7(a)(4).

o8 CHC, Murraylink revised proposal January 2013: Report on engineering issues, 3 April 2013, p. 11.

69 AER, Draft decision: Murraylink transmission determination, November 2012, pp. 20-3.

o Murraylink, Email response to information request AER.ML/023 - opex/capex questions 22 February 2013, received
12 March 2013, Issues for discussion with Murraylink, p. 7.

™ NER, clause 6A.6.7(a)(4).

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013-14 to 2017-18 | Capital expenditure 20



3.5

Forecast efficiencies

We consider Murraylink will realise efficiency benefits through implementing its new asset
management system. The new system will assist asset managers in making decisions about the
economically efficient trade-offs between expenditure and risks based on the condition of the assets.
In our draft decision we applied a capex efficiency factor to Murraylink's total capex forecast to
capture these benefits.”> Murraylink's revised revenue proposal did not accept our draft decision
application of the capex efficiency factor.

However, we consider Murraylink's amended revised total forecast capex has now accounted for
these benefits.”® Murraylink's update reduced its forecast capex to better reflect the internalisation of
previously contracted components of its capex. This reduction also reflects the impact of future
monitoring of the condition of assets and the application of FRACAS. ™ Consequently we accept
Murraylink's amended revised total forecast capex reflects these forecast efficiencies.

We consider that Murraylink should continuously monitor, quantify and internally report on its asset
management improvements. This will provide valuable information for setting expenditure forecasts
consistent with the NEO. In 2018, when Murraylink submits it next revenue proposal, we will review
Murraylink's improvement initiatives during the 2013-18 regulatory control period and recognise
efficiency benefits on an ongoing basis.

AER decision

Decision 3.1: Make all necessary amendments in table 3.1 to reflect our final decision on capital
expenditure for the 2013-18 regulatory control period.

72
73

AER, Draft decision: Murraylink transmission determination, November 2012, pp. 23—-4.

Murraylink, Email response to information request AER.ML/023 - opex/capex questions 22 February 2013, received
12 March 2013, Issues for discussion with Murraylink, p. 7.

Murraylink, Email response to information request AER.ML/023 - opex/capex questions 22 February 2013, received
12 March 2013, Issues for discussion with Murraylink, p. 7.

74

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013-14 to 2017-18 | Capital expenditure 21




4.1

Operating expenditure

This section sets out our final decision, reasoning and approach to assessing Murraylink's revised
proposed operating expenditure (opex).

Final decision

Our decision is to accept Murraylink's revised proposed forecast opex adjusted to $19.3 million
($2012-13) to reflect updated cost inputs and real cost escalators.

Murraylink's revised proposal forecast total opex was $20.2 million ($2012—13).” However, upon
further engagement between Murraylink, CHC Associates Pty Ltd (CHC) and us, Murrraylink
amended its total forecast opex to $19.8 million ($2012—13)."°

We note Murraylink accepted our draft decision approach for real cost escalation and the update of
the relevant cost inputs for our final decision. Thus, we have updated the relevant inputs for real cost
escalation to reflect the most contemporary data. This update reduces Murraylink’'s amended total
forecast opex by $0.5 million ($2012-13) to $19.3 million.

We reviewed the amended forecast (that is, Murraylink's forecast but with AER escalators) and are
satisfied it is broadly consistent with the revisions we would have applied to its revised proposed total
forecasts.

Table 4.1 and Figure 4.2 sets out our final decision on total opex. The AER’s decision on opex by
category is reflected in Table 4.2.

Table 4.1 AER's final decision total opex, 2013-18 ($ million, 2012-13)
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
Murraylink's proposal 3.9 3.9 4.0 4.0 4.2 19.8
AER's decision 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.9 4.1 19.3
Difference (escalation) —0.1 —0.1 0.1 0.1 —0.2 —05

Source:  Murraylink's cost information template of 13 March 2013 and AER analysis.

Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding.

S Includes debt raising costs (see table 8.3 on page 32 of Murraylink’s revenue proposal, January 2013). Unless otherwise

stated all prices in this document are in $2012-13 prices, mid-year.
" On 13 March 2013.

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013—-14 to 2017-18 | Operating expenditure 22



4.2

Figure 4.1 AER final decision on controllable opex ($ million, 2012-13)

4.5

4.0

__ —_ — —
35
3.0 —
25
Smillion, 2012-13 2.0
15
10 —]
0.5
0.0 T - T - T T T T 1

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

mEmMurraylink-13Mar with AER escalator [ Actual 2008-13 === AER final decision

Figure 4.2 Murraylink's controllable opex by cost category: actual/estimated 2008-13 and
AER final decision 2013-18 ($ million, 2012-13)

4.5
4.0
35
Other
W Taxes and charges
3.0
M Insurance
MW Finance
25
$ million M Assetmanagement support
(2012-13) M Communications
20
M Connection charges
W Operations
15
M Non Routine Maintenance
W Routine Maintenance
1.0 W OHS
0.5
0.0

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
Source: AER analysis.

Murraylink's revised proposal

Murraylink proposed an amended revised controllable opex forecast of $19.5 million for the five year
regulatory control period 2013-18 (Table 4.2), having originally proposed a 10 year period.”’ On a five
year basis, its amended revised opex is of a similar magnitude as its initial proposal.78

77 All analysis in this decision is for 2013-18. Where opex in Murraylink's original proposal and AER's draft decision were

reported to 2013-23, the first 5 years have been extracted for this analysis.
Murraylink, Response to AER request AER.ML/009, 15 August 2012 and Response to AER request AER.ML/013,
25 October 2012.

78

AER Final decision | Murraylink 2013-14 to 2017-18 | Operating expenditure 23



Table 4.2 Total opex